

CA. No. 19-000987

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE TWELFTH CIRCUIT**

---

**NEW UNION OYSTERCATCHERS, INC.,**

*Plaintiff - Appellants,*

**v.**

**UNITED STATES ARMY CORPS OF ENGINEERS,**

*Defendant - Appellee,*

**and**

**THE CITY OF GREENLAWN, NEW UNION**

*Defendant - Appellant.*

**Appeal from the United States District Court for New Union  
in No. 66-CV-2017, Judge Romulus N. Remus.**

---

**BRIEF FOR UNITED STATES ARMY CORPS OF ENGINEERS**

**Appellee**

---

**ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES** ..... iv

**JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT** ..... 1

**ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW** ..... 1

**STATEMENT OF THE CASE** ..... 1

**STANDARD OF REVIEW** ..... 5

**SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT** ..... 5

**ARGUMENT** ..... 7

I. DEFENDANT, GREENLAWN, AS A RIPARIAN LANDOWNER, CAN CONTINUE WATER WITHDRAWALS FOR MUNICIPAL PURPOSES DURING A DROUGHT WITHOUT ANY WATER CONSERVATION MEASURES ..... 7

    A. *Greenlawn is a riparian landowner under the minority rule* ..... 8

    B. *Under the common law riparian rights doctrine, it is reasonable for Greenlawn to withdraw nearly all the water in the Bypass Reach for domestic purposes* ..... 10

    C. *Greenlawn’s right as a riparian landowner to withdraw 20 MGD from the Bypass Reach is supported by its agreement with the ACOE and the Water Control Manual* .. 12

II. THE OPERATION OF HRDW DURING DROUGHT CONDITIONS TO PROVIDE FLOW TO GREENLAWN IS A NON-DISCRETIONARY ACTION EXEMPT FROM THE CONSULTATION REQUIREMENT WITHIN § 7 OF THE ESA, 16 U.S.C. § 1536 ..... 14

III. GREENLAWN’S WITHDRAWAL OF NEARLY ALL OF THE DROUGHT-REDUCED FLOW FROM THE HRDW CONSTITUTES A “TAKE” OF THE ENDANGERED OVAL PIGTOE MUSSEL IN VIOLATION OF § 9 OF THE ESA, 16 U.S.C. § 1538(A)(1)(B) .. 19

    A. *Greenlawn committed a taking under ESA’s broad definition of “take” and the Secretary of the Interior’s definition of “harm”* ..... 20

*B. Greenlawn's withdrawals were the but-for cause of Green River oval pigtoe mussel takings* ..... 23

IV. THE DISTRICT COURT MUST BALANCE THE EQUITIES BEFORE ENJOINING A BENEFICIAL MUNICIPAL ACTIVITY, WHEN THE ACTIVITY WILL CAUSE THE EXTIRPATION OF AN ENTIRE POPULATION OF AN ENDANGERED SPECIES .... 25

**CONCLUSION** ..... 30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Animal Welfare Inst. v. Martin</i> , 588 F. Supp. 2d 70 (D. Me. 2008) .....	24, 26
<i>Babbitt v. Sweet Home Chapter of Cmty. for a Great Or.</i> 515 U.S. 687 (1995) .....	21, 22, 23
<i>Barre Water Co v. Carnes</i> , 65 Vt. 626 (1893) .....	9
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984) .....	22
<i>City of Canton v. Shock</i> , 66 Ohio St. 19, 63 N.E. 600 (1902) .....	8, 9
<i>City of Philadelphia v. Collins</i> , 68 Pa. 106 (1871) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cloyes v. Middlebury Elec. Co.</i> , 80 Vt. 109, 66 A. 1039 (1907) .....	8
<i>Department of Transportation v. Public Citizen</i> , 541 U.S. 752 (2004) .....	16
<i>Harris v. Brooks</i> , 283 S.W.2d 129 (1955) .....	10, 11
<i>Hendrick v. Cook</i> , 4 Ga. 241 (1848) .....	8
<i>Kray v. Muggli</i> , 84 Minn. 90, 86 N.W. 882 (1901) .....	8
<i>Loggerhead Turtle v. County Council of Volusia County</i> , 148 F.3d 1231 (11th Cir. 1998) .....	24
<i>National Association of Home Builders v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 551 U.S. 644 (2007) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>National Wildlife Fed'n v. National Marine Fisheries Service</i> , 481 F.3d 1224 (9th Cir. 2007) .	18
<i>National Wildlife Fed'n v. Burlington N. R.R.</i> , 23 F.3d 1508 (9th Cir. 1994) .....	27

<i>Natural Resources Defense Council v. Zinke</i> , 347 F. Supp. 465 (E.D.Ca. 2018) .....	24
<i>Pierce v. Underwood</i> , 487 U.S. 552 (1988) .....	5
<i>Schleining v. Thomas</i> , 642 F.3d 1242 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	5
<i>Strahan v. Coxe</i> , 127 F.3d 155 (1st Cir. 1997) .....	20, 24
<i>Strahan v. Pritchard</i> , 473 F. Supp. 2d 230 (D. Mass. 2007) .....	27
<i>Sweet Home Chapter of Cmty. for a Great Or. v. Lujan</i> , 806 F. Supp. 279 (D.D.C. 1992) .....	28
<i>Taggart v. Town of Jaffrey</i> , 75 N.H. 473, 76 A. 123 (1910) .....	8
<i>Tennessee Valley Auth. v. Hill</i> , 437 U.S. 153 (1978) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Tubbs v. Potts</i> , 45 N.U. 999 (1909) .....	5, 8
<i>Tyler v. Wilkinson</i> , 24 F. Cas. 472 (C.C.R.I. 1827) .....	10
<i>United States v. Mateo-Mendez</i> , 215 F.3d 1039 (9th Cir. 2000) .....	5
<i>United States v. Glenn-Colusa Irrigation Dist.</i> , 788 F. Supp. 1126 (E.D. Cal. 1992) .....	24
<i>United States v. Oakland Cannabis Buyers' Coop.</i> , 532 U.S. 483 (2001) .....	28
<i>Weinberger v. Romero-Barcelo</i> , 456 U.S. 305 (1982) .....	28
<i>Winter v. NRDC</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008) .....	29
<b>STATUTES</b>	
16 U.S.C. § 1531 <i>et. seq.</i> (1973) .....	14

16 U.S.C. § 1532 (1973) .....	<i>passim</i>
16 U.S.C. § 1536 (1973) .....	14
16 U.S.C. § 1533 (1973) .....	20, 24
16 U.S.C. § 1539 (1973) .....	17, 23
16 U.S.C. § 1540 (1973) .....	26
33 U.S.C. § 1251 <i>et. seq.</i> (2011) .....	16
43 U.S.C. § 383 (1902) .....	18
50 C.F.R. § 17.3 (2001) .....	6, 20
50 C.F.R. § 402.03 (2018) .....	<i>passim</i>
50 C.F.R. § 402.10 <i>et. seq.</i> (1996) .....	14
50 C.F.R. § 402.12 (1996) .....	15
50 C.F.R. § 402.14 (1996) .....	15
Fish and Wildlife Coordination Act of 1958, Pub. L. No. 85-624, 72 Stat. 563 (1958) .....	2
H. R. Rep. No. 93-412 (1973) .....	21
S. Rep. No. 93-307 (1973) .....	21
River and Harbor Act of 1945, Pub. L. No. 79-14, 59 Stat. 10 (1945) .....	2

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

2 James Backmen & David Thomas, *A Practical Guide To Disputes Between Adjoining Landowners-Easements* § 13.03 (LexisNexis ed., 2019) ..... 8

Barton Thompson Jr. et al., *Legal Control of Water Resources* 32 (6th ed. 2018) ..... 11

Black’s Law Dictionary 1375 (6th ed. 1990) ..... 17

*Restatement (Second) of Torts*, §850A (1979) ..... 10, 11, 12

*ESA Basics: 40 Years of Conserving Endangered Species*, U.S. Fish & Wildlife Service (Jan. 2013), [https://www.fws.gov/endangered/esa-library/pdf/ESA\\_basics.pdf](https://www.fws.gov/endangered/esa-library/pdf/ESA_basics.pdf) ..... 22

Robert E. Beck, *Waters and Waters Rights* § 7.02(d)(2) (1991) ..... 10
